Trade payables 124.623.217 490.373 2.206.642 59 -

Total liabilities 124.623.217 490.373 2.206.642 59 -

Net foreign currency assets 95.326.229 1.631.145 527.577 7.576 130.608

ICBC TURKEY YATIRIM MENKUL DEĞERLER ANONİM ŞİRKETİ AND ITS SUBSIDIARY

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31
DECEMBER 2024

(Amounts expressed in TL based on the purchasing power of Turkish Liras (TL) as of 31 December 2024,
unless otherwise stated.)

44

21.   Nature and level of risks related to financial instruments (continued)

Sensitivity to foreign currency

As of 31 December 2024 and 31 December 2023, if the foreign exchange rates had appreciated or
depreciated by 10% against the Turkish Lira, the effect of the foreign exchange gains or losses arising from
the Group's assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies on equity and profit/loss (excluding tax
effect) is shown in the table below:

31 December 2024

Profit / (Loss) Equity (*)
Appreciation

of foreign
currency

Depreciation
of foreign
currency

Appreciation
of foreign
currency

Depreciation
of foreign
currency

10% change of USD against TL
1- USD net asset/liability 202.491 (202.491) 202.491 (202.491)
2- Hedged portion of USD amounts (-) - - - -
3-USD net effect (1+2) 202.491 (202.491) 202.491 (202.491)

10% change of EURO against TL
4- EURO net asset/liability 118.342 (118.342) 118.342 (118.342)
5- Hedged portion of EURO amounts (-) - - - -
6-EURO net effect (4+5) 118.342 (118.342) 118.342 (118.342)

10% change of GBP against TL
7- GBP net asset/liability 177.789 (177.789) 177.789 (177.789)
8- Hedged portion of GBP amounts (-) - - - -
9- GBP net effect (7+8) 177.789 (177.789) 177.789 (177.789)

10% change of CNY against TL
10- CNY net asset/liability - - - -
11- Hedged portion of CNY amounts (-) - - - -
12 – CNY net effect (10+11) - - - -

TOTAL (3+6+9+12) 498.622 (498.622) 498.622 (498.622)

(*)  Includes profit/loss effect.

ICBC TURKEY YATIRIM MENKUL DEĞERLER ANONİM ŞİRKETİ AND ITS SUBSIDIARY

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31
DECEMBER 2024

(Amounts expressed in TL based on the purchasing power of Turkish Liras (TL) as of 31 December 2024,
unless otherwise stated.)

45

21.   Nature and level of risks related to financial instruments (continued)

Sensitivity to foreign currency (continued)

31 December 2023

Profit / (Loss) Equity (*)
Appreciation

of foreign
currency

Depreciation
of foreign
currency

Appreciation
of foreign
currency

Depreciation
of foreign
currency

10% change of USD against TL
1- USD net asset/liability 6.932.772 (6.932.772) 6.932.772 (6.932.772)
2- Hedged portion of USD amounts (-) - - - -
3-USD net effect (1+2) 6.932.772 (6.932.772) 6.932.772 (6.932.772)

10% change of EURO against TL
4- EURO net asset/liability 2.481.186 (2.481.186) 2.481.186 (2.481.186)
5- Hedged portion of EURO amounts (-) - - - -
6-EURO net effect (4+5) 2.481.186 (2.481.186) 2.481.186 (2.481.186)

10% change of GBP against TL
7- GBP net asset/liability 40.951 (40.951) 40.951 (40.951)
8- Hedged portion of GBP amounts (-) - - - -
9- GBP net effect (7+8) 40.951 (40.951) 40.951 (40.951)

10% change of CNY against TL
10- CNY net asset/liability 77.714 (77.714) 77.714 (77.714)
11- Hedged portion of CNY amounts (-) - - - -
12 – CNY net effect (10+11) 77.714 (77.714) 77.714 (77.714)

TOTAL (3+6+9+12) 9.532.623 (9.532.623) 9.532.623 (9.532.623)

(*)  Includes profit/loss effect.

Fair value of financial instruments

The fair value of financial assets and liabilities are determined as follows:

First level: Registered (unadjusted) prices of identical assets or liabilities in active markets.

Second Level: Data which can be observed by directly (through prices) or indirectly (derived from prices)
and which excludes the registered prices described in first level.

Third level: Data that is not based on observable market data related to assets and liabilities (non-observable
data).

ICBC TURKEY YATIRIM MENKUL DEĞERLER ANONİM ŞİRKETİ AND ITS SUBSIDIARY